Your Global Automation Partner
Operating instructions
TX100
HMI Series
2 Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com
﻿
3 2018/09
1	 About this document	 5
1.1	 Target Groups	 5
1.2	 Explanation of symbols	 5
1.3	 Additional Documents	 5
1.4	 Feedback about these instructions	 6
2	 product overview	 6
2.1	 Product Identification	 7
2.2	 Type Code	 7
2.3	 List of Available Devices	 8
3	 Standards and Approvals	 8
3.1	 Special Instruction for Use	 8
4	 Technical features	 9
4.1	 Technical Data	 9
4.2	 Environmental Conditions/Protection Class	 9
4.3	 Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)/Durability	 10
4.4	 Dimensions	 11
4.4.1	 TX104	 12
4.4.2	 TX107	 12
4.4.3	 TX110	 14
5	 Installing the HMI	 15
5.1	 Installation Environment	 15
5.2	 Mounting of the HMI	 15
6	 Connecting	 16
6.1	 Connecting the TX104	 16
6.2	 Connecting the TX107	 16
6.3	 Connecting the TX110	 17
6.4	 Serial port
18
6.5	 Ethernet ports	 19
6.6	 USB port	 19
7	 Connecting the Power Supply	 19
7.1	 Grounding the device	 20
8	 Cleaning faceplates	 21
9	 Getting Started	 21
9.1	 Programming with TX VisuPro	 21
10	 Adapting the System Settings 	 22
10.1	 Access the System Settings in User Mode	 22
10.2	 Access the System Settings in System Mode	 23
11	 Unpacking and Packing the Device	 24
Table of Contents
4 Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com
﻿
11.1	 TX104/TX107	 24
11.2	 TX110	 25
12	 Appendix: Accessories	 25
12.1	 Mounting Material/Power Supply Connector	 25
12.2	 USB/SD Accessory	 25
5 2018/09
1	 About this document
These operating instructions describe the structure, functions and the use of the product and
will help you to operate the product as intended. Read these instructions carefully before using
the product. This is to avoid possible damage to persons, property or the device. Retain the in-
structions for future use during the service life of the product. If the product is passed on, pass
on these instructions as well.
1.1	 Target Groups
These instructions are aimed at qualified personnel and must be carefully read by anyone
mounting, commissioning, operating, maintaining, dismantling or disposing of the device.
1.2	 Explanation of symbols
The following symbols are used in these instructions:
	 DANGER!
DANGER indicates a dangerous situation with high risk of death or severe injury if not
avoided.
	 WARNING!
WARNING indicates a dangerous situation with medium risk of death or severe injury if
not avoided.
	 CAUTION!
CAUTION indicates a dangerous situation of medium risk which may result in minor or
moderate injury if not avoided.
	 NOTICE!
NOTICE indicates a situation which may lead to property damage if not avoided.
	 NOTE
NOTE indicates tips, recommendations and useful information on specific actions and
facts. The notes simplify your work and help you to avoid additional work.
CALL TO ACTION
➤➤ This symbol denotes actions that the user must carry out.
RESULTS OF ACTION
➥➥ This symbol denotes relevant results of actions.
6 Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com

8 Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com
Standards and Approvals
2.2	 Type Code
TX 1 07 – 00 VP ST
TX Product Series
Product series
TX Turck HMI/PLC
1 Series
Series
1 TX100 series
04 Screen Size
Screen size
04 4.3"
07 7"
10 10,1"
00 SPS
SPS
00 HMI without SPS functionality
XX Display
Display
VP TX VisuPro Runtime
ST Communication
Communication
ST Standard HMI protocol
Fig.1:	 Type Code TX100
2.3	 List of Available Devices
Ident no. Device
100002311 TX104-00VPST
100002312 TX107-00VPST
100002313 TX110-00VPST
3	 Standards and Approvals
The products have been designed for use in an industrial environment in compliance with the
2014/30/EU EMC Directive.
The products have been designed in compliance with:
EN 61000-6-4 		 EN 55011 Class A
EN 61000-6-3 		 EN 55022 Class B
EN 61000-6-2 		 EN 61000-4-2
EN 61000-6-1 		 EN 61000-4-3
						     EN 61000-4-4
						     EN 61000-4-5
						     EN 61000-4-6
						     EN 61000-4-8
EN 60079-0
EN 60079-7
EN 60079-11
	 NOTICE!
Operation in residential and commercial areas
Electromagnetic disturbances!
➤➤ In case of the operation of the devices in residential and commercial areas, observe
the measurement values according to IEC-61000-6-3.
The products are in compliance with the Restrictions on Certain Hazardous Substances (RoHS)
Directive 2011/65/EU.
In compliance with the above regulations the products are CE marked.
9 2018/09
3.1	 Special Instruction for Use
■■ The equipment shall only be used in an area of not more than pollution degree 2, as defined
in IEC/EN 60664-1.
■■ The equipment shall be installed in an enclosure that provides a degree of protection not less
than IP 54 in accordance with IEC/EN 60079-7.
■■ Transient protection shall be provided that is set at a level not exceeding 140 % of the peak
rated voltage value at the supply terminals to the equipment.
■■ Care shall be taken not to allow layers of dust to form on the graphic panel in a way that
might cause the accumulation of static charges.
4	 Technical features
4.1	 Technical Data
TX104 TX107 TX110
Touchscreen technology Resistive
Display/backlight TFT Color /
LED
Colors 64 K
Brightness 200 Cd/m² typ.
Resolution 480 × 272 800 × 480 1024 × 600
Diagonal (inches) 4,3” widescreen (16:9) 7’’ widescreen (16:9) 10.1’’ widescreen (16:9)
Dimming Yes
CPU ARM Cortex - A8 – 300 MHz ARM Cortex - A8 – 1 GHz
Operating system Linux 3.12
Flash 2 GB 4 GB 4 GB
SD card slot No
RAM 256 MB DDR 512 MB DDR 512 MB DDR
Serial port 1× DB 9 (sofware configurable as RS232, RS485 or RS422)
Ethernet port 1 × 10/100 Mbit
USB Host port 1 × USB 2.0,  max. 500 mA
Power supply DC Power Connector - AWG24 wire size - R/C Terminal Blocks (XCFR2), Female pitch 5.08
mm, torque 4.5 lb-in. 3 conductor 1,5 mm² wire size minimum, DC
Real time clock Yes
RTC backup Supercapacitor
Recipe memory Flash
Operating voltage 24 VDC (10…32 VDC)